offering, and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after completion of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of (i) 24,761,905 shares of our common stock and accompanying purchase warrants to purchase an additional
24,761,905 shares of our common stock in this offering at the combined offering price of $0.84 per share and (ii) pre-funded warrants to purchase
3,809,523 shares of our common stock and accompanying purchase warrants to purchase an additional 3,809,523 shares of our common stock in this
offering at the combined offering price minus $0.01 per pre-funded warrant (excluding, in each case, the shares of common stock to be issued and the
proceeds received, if any, from exercises of the pre-funded warrants and the purchase warrants, as applicable), and after deducting placement agents’
fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023 would have been approximately
$104.7 million, or $0.52 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.05 per share to existing stockholders and
immediate dilution of $0.32 per share to investors purchasing our securities in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors participating in this offering:

Combined offering price per share and accompanying purchase warrant   $0.84

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023   $0.47
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $0.05

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023, after giving effect to this offering   $0.52

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing our securities in this offering   $0.32

Investors who purchase common stock upon the exercise of the purchase warrants or the pre-funded warrants offered hereby may experience
dilution depending on our net tangible book value at the time of exercise.

The foregoing discussion and table are based on 178,133,548 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2023. This number
excludes the shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the purchase warrants and the pre-funded warrants offered hereby, and also excludes the
following:

 •  14,862,004 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options as of December 31, 2023 with a weighted-